

Docket No. 21-15413

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

LEVY AD GROUP, INC.,
LEVY PRODUCTION GROUP, LLC and LEVY ONLINE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee,

CHUBB CORPORATION,

Defendant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada,
No. 2:20-cv-00763-JAD-DJA · Honorable Jennifer A. Dorsey*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

BRADLEY L. BOOKE, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF BRADLEY L. BOOKE
Post Office Box 13160
Jackson, Wyoming 83002
(307) 732-7800 Telephone
(307) 732-7801 Facsimile

*Attorney for Appellants,
Levy Ad Group, Inc., Levy Online and
Levy Production Group, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
A. This Court Reviews <i>De Novo</i> the District Court’s Order, the Defendant’s Insurance Policy, and the District Court’s Application of State Substantive Law.....	8
B. Direct Physical Loss <u>or</u> Damage Are Separate and Distinct Triggers for Coverage Under the Business Interruption Insurance Purchased by Plaintiffs-Appellants	8
C. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Direct Physical Loss of the Insured Premises Caused by Prohibition of Access Resulting from Orders of a Civil Authority.....	10
D. If “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” is Ambiguous, the Ambiguity Must Be Resolved in Favor of Coverage.....	14
E. Nevada Cases Provide No Answer. Cases From Other Jurisdictions Provide the Better Interpretation of “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” Under Applicable Rules of Construction	17
F. Because the Terms “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” and “Direct,” “Physical,” “Loss,” and “Damage” are not Defined by the Insurance Policy, Discovery is Necessary to Establish the Intent and Meanings of those Terms	20

G. Amendment Should Have Been Permitted and Was Not Futile	22
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Archer W. Constr. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 680 Fed. Appx. 604 (9th Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Azure v. Morton</i> , 514 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 13
<i>Bernard v. Rockhill Dev. Co.</i> , 734 P.2d 1238 (Nev. 1987).....	13
<i>Broam v. Bogan</i> , 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231935 (E.D. Va. 2020)	17
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	11, 14
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Am. Hardware Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 184 P.3d 390 (Nev. 2008).....	15, 18
<i>Federated Rural Elec. Ins. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds</i> , 293 Fed. Appx. 539 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Global Hunter Secs., LLC v. MannKind Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69376 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	16
<i>Hill v. Opus Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152705 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	9
<i>Hyundai Motors Am., Inc. v. Ace-A-Dent, Inc.</i> , 93 Fed. Appx. 148 (9th Cir. 2004)	14

In re Pacific-Atlantic Trading Co.,
64 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1995)9

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of State of Pa., v. Reno’s Executive Air, Inc.,
682 P.2d 1380 (Nev. 1984).....15, 18

Nievod v. Sebellius,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17550 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....9

Pemberton v. Farmers Insurance Exchange,
858 P.2d 380 (Nev. 1993).....13

Polich v. Burlington Northern, Inc.,
942 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1991)22

Puri v. Khalsa,
844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)8

Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.,
559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009)8

Starr v. Baca,
652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)13

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Crown Corr., Inc.,
598 Fed. Appx. 828 (9th Cir. 2014)8

United Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Frontier Ins. Co., Inc.,
99 P.3d 1153 (Nev. 2004).....15, 18

United States v. Gallegos,
613 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2010)9

Webster v. State Mut. Life Assurance Co.,
50 F. Supp. 11 (C.D. Cal. 1943).....16

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 814
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....7, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)1
28 U.S.C. § 220113
